
AL1/nb 8 

•• " 

. Deeui00. S3 01 013 
~. 

JA N 12 1983 . 
BEFORE nm:~PUBLIC UTII.ITIZS CCtl!tSSION OF THE STATE OF c;ALIFCIQf.[A 

In the Hatter of the Appl1cat1on ) 
of YOSEMITE SPRINQS PAltK UTILITY ) 
CO •• for authorization to :I.Dcrease ~ 
rates. 

INTERIM OPINIal 

Application 82-07-20 
(Filed July 9',. 1982i· .metu!~d October 27. 982) 

Yosemite SpriDgs Park tTtil1t;y Company (Yosemite). a 
corporation, requests rate 1DcreaseB for vater service to its approxi­
szately 400 customers of about 62l!.. lbe .,..tem has been designed .and 
installed for 2,263 loa 1n t:he v1e1n1ty of Yosemite Nat10cal Park .= 
Madera Co~nty. According to the a?plieation :ileo in mid-1982 Yose~ite 
had a substantial loss an~ negative rate 0: return in 1981 which will 
cont"inue in 1982 ano which will be woise in 1983 unless the sou9ht 
increases are 9ranted. Following is a su~~ary 0: the 1981 recor6ed e and 1982 esti:roZlteo fina"cial"d~~ submitted by yosemite wit.!oj the application: 

1982 Estimated 
1981 Preset PropoMd 

RGor4ed Ratg Rate. 
Operating Reveau~8 $ 72.361 $ 77.858 $561,.024 
Total Deduet1oca* 256.233 477.508 501.674 
Net Revenues (183.377) (399,650) 59,350 
~: ~s~tt.u'n 65~~)1. 69b~i)z 698'~g% 

(Red Figure) 

* Includea deprecation, taxes. and :interest e:xpc:.ea. 
Notice of the sought increase was mailed to cw.'tcmers. the 

Yosemite Lalces Owners As.oe:latioc (As.oe:l.ad.cm), vbich 1Dc:ludu cus­
tomer. of Y~em1te. opposes the sought :1nereases. On October 27,. 1982 
the Association filed 'tWo complaints aga1nse Yosem:tte wb1eh will be 
coasidered later and not in th1a 1nterlm dee1aicc.Y 

11 Case (C~") 82-10-10 which aaserta that Yosemr{te bas refused to pr~ 
vide water service for the Aaaoe1&d:OIl'. recre.stiooal fae1l1.d.ea,. 
and C.82-10-11 wh1ch Cotlceru the operatioa.s,. aff1l1at1oD.s. and 
financial eondit1on of YO&em:Lte cd objects to • rate increase. 

-1-



A.82-07-20 ALJ!Db/bw 

~ the amendment to the appl1c&tioc filed October 27. 
1982 Yosemite seeks an 1tzmediate emergency interim incre.ue of 
approximately 100'7. 1n its water rates. AccorcH:1g to the income cd 
expense statement for the eight moctba endtag Augaat 31_ 1982 
attached to the amendment, Yosemite bad revenue of $52,4GG .m.d a 
net loss of $190.875 fctr this period. Notice of the 8~t inter.1:m 
increase was mailed to customers on November 5. 1982. Six respocses 
objecting to the amount' of the increase have been received by the 
Conzn1 s aion. 

the amendment asserts that beeauae of the magnitude of the 
losses Yosemite is experi.era.e1xag. ie U UD&ble to _ecure add1t1a:l.al 
needed f1nce1:ag and cam.ot cODt:1Due to operate unless the sought 
interim increase is granted 1m:Dedi.a~ly. It also requests prompt 
cOD.Bideration of the full amount of the increases sought by Yosemite. 

A report on the requested 1uter1m rate increase hu been e prepared by the staff of the Cc:mdssioc'. Hydraulic Branch and has 
been received in evidence as Interim Exhibit A. The report :La baaed 
CID. a review' of the amended app11eat10Jl_ papers accompany.LtJg the 
orlg:1nal application, and Yosem1te's A1:ma.al Report fCYr the put four 
years. Because only approximately 400 of the 2.263 lots have been 

built upon and receive water service" a aaturatioo. adjustment 
has been made 'by the staff in certain expense items_ The staff 
has not included interest, which is ~ot an allowable ratemak-
1Dg expense, in its calculad.oas. wh1cb. Yosemite bas ckce. 'l'bere are 
certain additiOD&l d1ffere:a.ce~ in the methodologie- used by the- staff 
ane Yosemite in determining expenses and other deductions from rE'VenlJes. Based on 
its total expcae and dedaet1OD. ca1culat1ocs and Y~em1ter. ead:m&ted 
grosa revenue of $77 ~858 for 1982 at present rates, the staff developed 
total deduct1cxus of $134,200 cd & 10 .. of $56,342 for this period. 

Aecord:1Dg 1:0 the report a rate iDcreue of 7S~ would off.et tb.:U la.s. 
the report :.reeC4'I'encls that C1 interim 1ncreue 1n thia amoant be 
granted. 

-2-



A.S2-07-20 ALJ/bw 

A' _.report on the requested interim rate increas~ also has been 
prepared by-a staff accountant from the Co~~ission's Revenue Requirements 
Division. This report, which is based on an actual audit of the 
company's receipts and disbursements, has been received in evidence 
az Interim Exhioit B. 

The staff accountant's report is directed solely at the 
question of financial emergency, i.e. the out-of-?QCket funds needed 
to continue operations. The report does not consider rate of return, 
noncash expenses such as depreciation, or a ratemaking saturation 
adjust::'lent to reflect the low ratio of aetive services to the total 
number of lots to which water service is available. The report 
points out that, as a practical matter, even where a saturation adjust­
ment is justified from a ratemaking viewpoint, it does not relieve 
the company of the necessity of actually making cash payments. 

Interi~ Ex.1-Ubi t B ~. t.~t for nine :ront.'"ls ended Septenber 30, 
1982, gross revenues were $63,469, while out-of-pocket expenses, 
excluding depreciation and interest, were S156,960. Annualizing 
these figures produces gross revenues of $77,000 and out-of-pocket 
expenses of $213,339 for the full year 1982. 

Eased on the foregOing data, the staff accountant concludes 
that a 100% emergency interim increase in rates is justified. He 
states that such an increase, co~bined with stringent economies of 
operation, should enable applicant to cover its basic out-of-pocket 
costs, although it will not provide for depreciation or return on 
invest.."TIent, nor will it generate funds for r>ayment of principal and 
interest on long-term debt or refunds on main extension contracts. 
The staff accountant asserts further that such an increase would not 
solve the long-range problems of the utility, but it would "buy time" 
to search for a permanent solution. 

The facts and circumstances now before us, when viewed 
either from the normal ratemakin9 perspective of the Hydraulic Branch 
or from the "financial emergency viewpoint of the staff accountant, , 

-3-



A.S2-07-20 ALl/Db/bw 

indicate that.~osemi teo lost ::"'Oney in 1ge1 and will b.we lJ sizable financial. loss 
for 1982 vb:1eh may aerioualy jeopard1ze its f:fnanc1.&l coad:tt1oa aDd 
abil1ty to cODtinue to serve :tta east0l:lleZ'8. To avoid th:1s ~.i-
bili t:j, we are of the O!?inion t."'l.;lt the interim increase of 100% recomnended ':t:! the 
staff of t.."le Revenue Require:nents Division should be 'adoptee as an emer9ency :ne~sure, 
aubj ect to the cor:u,u,d.OI1 that: the 1nerease may be refanded in whole 
t:tr 1n part upon further order of the Co-d .8icc.. By so domg, 
Yosemite'. apparent operating loaaes vill be halted or at laut .ub­

atant:f.ally lessened, and the ratepayers will be protected ahoald 
further study by the staff and be.ar11:ag nt the matter eatabl1sh that 
a lessm: or no 1ncreue is justified. 

Since there is an apparent imDediate need for the relief, 
the following order should be made effective 011 the date it is 81gDed. 

P'ipd1pg' of Fact 
1. Yoaem1te lost 1IOI1ey 1:c. 1981 c.d rill have a si zable 

f:fna=ial loa. in 1982. 
2. :Because of these loa.~., Yosemite _y be 'UD&ble to borrow 

n .. ded capital and 1lIIJ.y Dot be ab:Le to cOIldmte to serve its cus­
tomers without an imlzmc11ate iDter1m rate 1ncreue. 

3. Ft:1r the rea.s0D8 stated in nnding 2 and based upcc the 
preliminary financial data developed in Interim EXh.ibits A 

and B, an immediate interim increase of 100% in ':!osemit.e's rates 
and charges for water aemce is juad.f1ed and reuODable, provided 
the iDereue 1& aubject to refUDd in whole or in part upCD. foartber 
order of the coan:f ·s1011. 
Coaclp19R' of tp: 

1. YoHmite should be autborlud to flle the rev1aed vater 
rates .et forth :tu Append1z A to th1a dec1a1c:c. wb1ch reflect & 100% 
:f.:Dcre&8e oa. 411 ex1stiDg rates, aubject to the cOQdit1oa. that the 
1Dcreue MY 'be reflmded in whole err in part upoa. furtber order of 
the Camd •• 1011 • . , 

-4-



A.82-07-20 !ALJ!nb/bw APPD.'DIX A 
Page 1 

Schedule No. lRA 
I 

A~~1.:I-.!. METERED SERVICE 

Applicable co all res;tden:i41 metered vater service furnished on an 
armual 0&3:1.5. 

TERRITORY 

Yosemite Lakes Subd1vis:Lon and vicinity, Madera County. 

'RATES 

Annual Service Charge: 

For 3/4-in~h meter · .. · ,. 
Fo:' l-:Lnc:h meter .. .. · • .. . 
For 1 1/2-ineh meter .. .. • .. 
For 2-inch meter · .. · .. 
For 3-inch meter .. .. . .. 
For 4-1nch ~ter · .. · .. .. .. 
For 6"inch meter · . .. .. . . 

Quanti ty Ra te : 

First 500 cu.!t .. pCI' 100 cu.!t •• 
Over SOO cu.!t. per 100 cu. ft ... 

.. · .. .. .. · .. .. 
· .. .. · .. . .. .. 

.. .. · .. · .. .. .. .. 
· · .. .. .. .. . .. .. 

.. · · · .. 
· .. · .. .. . .. 
.. · .. · .. .. . .. 

· . . . . . . . . . · . . ~ . . . . . -

Per Meter 
Per Year 

$ 144.00 
196.,:00 
262.00 
354.00 
654 .00 
.8.9p.OO 

1,480.00 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

!he Service Charge is applicable to 811 metered service. It i$ a 
readiness-to-serve charge to which is added the eh4r9c compute~ ~t 
the Quantity Rate for vater used during the billing period •. 

(I) 
I 

(I) 

(I) 
(I) 



e 

A.82-07-20 !ALJ!nb/bw 

APp!'!CA~ILm 

,~ .. 

A..'D?!:NDIX 'J. 
Page 2 

,Sehed~le No. sYA 

ApptiC4ble eo all metered golf e·:>urse and lake £111 ~ter service 
!umi:Jhed. on an an."lUal 043i5. 

Yosemite Lakes SubdiVision and Vicinity .. Y-ader4 C01J.~ty. 

AMu:a1 Service Charge: 

For 3/4-inch meter .. .. .. .. .. .. .. • .. • .. 
For l-inch meter • . .. .. .. · .. · ,. .. .. .. .. .. .. 
For 1 1/2-inch meter .. .. . .. .. .. .. • .. .. .. .. 
Fo:' 2-inch meter. .. .. .. . .. .. · • .. .. .. .. .. .. 
For 3-inch meter .. .. .. .. .. .. · .. .. .. .. 
For 4 .. inch meter .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. • .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 
For 6-inch meter .. .. . • · .. .. .. .. .. • .. .. .. 

Quantity Rate: 

Per Acre Foot . . . . . . . . . . - . . . . . . . . . 

Per Meter 
Pet' Year 

$ 144.00 
196.00 
262.00 
354.00· 
654.00 
890.00 

1,480.00 

$172.00 

!he Service Charge is applicable to All metered irrigation service. 
tt is a readiness-to-serve charge t:o which is added the charge cOt:!­
puted at the Quantity Rate for water used dunn; the bil11ng penod. 

(END OF APPENDIX A) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 



A.S2-07-20 ALJ/nb * 

. . ., 

2. '!his order :::ho-.:ld be m.zCc effective on er..e elate it is sizued 

~e~~e Yos~te is opcr~ttng at a loss. 

!.h"'rERIM ORDER 

!T IS ORDERED th.:t: 
1. Subjeet to Orderi...~ Paragraph 2, Yoscmi:e Sprfngs ?nrk 

Utility CO:;>:l..."1Y, a corporation,. ~ ~uthor-".l.Zed to file :cvised r.:lt:e 
schedule:;; in ~ccorda:lee with. Appc:nd!x A. Such filing shall cOta?ly 
-witb. Gc!::.er~l Order Series 96-A. Tee effect:ive d:?te of the rev"'.I.3cd 
schedules !:h.e.ll be five. dc.ys ::.ft¢~ the date of fil.i:cg. '!he rev"..:.scd 
:;chceules cb.:tll l!pply only to sc%Vicc rendered on and .::::ter cile 

effective ~te of the revised schcdnlez. 
2. '!'he rate increo.se authorized llbove sbl.ll be :;ubjce~ to 

refund -b whole or it:. ?3::t upon further order 0: :he Co::z::Dic:::icc. 
T".r.iz . o::ecr :'s effective today. 

/ 

Datecl __ .;J.;:n:.:.n.:..;:u:.;:;();;.:r:..;v;......;:1;.:2~, .,.;J::,.,9:..;8;..;.3 __ , a: San Francisco, Califo::nia. 

LEONARD M. GRIMES, JR. 
President 

VICTOR CAL'·lQ 
PRISCILLA C. GREW 

Commissioners 

Cornmission~r Don~ld vi~l prcs~nt 
but not ?artici?oti~g. 

- :J-


